

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

No. SJC-12932

COMMONWEALTH

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

BRAULIO CALIZ

Defendant/Appellant

**ON APPEAL FROM THE
HAMPDEN SUPERIOR COURT**

**BRIEF OF MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT BRAULIO CALIZ**

Chauncey B. Wood, BBO #600354
Massachusetts Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers
50 Congress Street, Suite 600
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 248-1806
cwood@woodnathanson.com

Anthony D. Mirenda, BBO #550587
Caroline S. Donovan, BBO #683274
Christopher E. Hart, BBO #625031
Samuel C. Bauer, BBO #693532
Emily J. Nash, BBO #696460
Rachel Davidson, BBO #703341
Foley Hoag LLP
155 Seaport Blvd
Boston, MA 02210
Tel: (617) 832-1000
Fax: (617) 832-7000
ADM@foleyhoag.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 8

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 9

RULE 17(C)(5) DECLARATION..... 9

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 13

I. SENTENCING JUDGES SHOULD BE PERMITTED TO
AWARD CREDIT FOR CONVICTIONLESS TIME SERVED
IN THEIR DISCRETION.13

II. “BANKING TIME” IS NOT A LEGITIMATE BASIS UPON
WHICH MASSACHUSETTS COURTS SHOULD BE
PREVENTED FROM GRANTING PETITIONERS LIKE CALIZ
CREDIT FOR CONVICTIONLESS TIME SERVED.16

A. Massachusetts Law Has Long Recognized that Judges
Should Be Able to Award Defendants Credit for
Convictionless Time Served.16

1. This Court has a long history of focusing on
fundamental fairness considerations in remedying
convictionless time served.16

2. The Legislature has repeatedly acknowledged the
injustice of convictionless time served.20

B. “Banking Time” Is a Harmful Fiction That the Court
Should Not Accept as a Valid Countervailing Principle
Against Remedying Convictionless Time Served.21

1. The concept of “banking time” is not rooted in
Massachusetts law.21

2. “Banking time” is not rooted in fact.24

3.	Policy considerations weigh against accepting “banking time” as a legitimate concern.....	27
C.	“Banking time” concerns are not implicated in a discretionary sentencing regime.	29
D.	This Court Should Abandon the <i>Milton-Holmes</i> Rule and Allow Sentencing Judges to Exercise their Discretion to Give Defendants Credit for Convictionless Time Served.	30
III.	IF <i>HOLMES</i> AND <i>MILTON</i> REMAIN INTACT, THE COURT SHOULD CLEARLY ARTICULATE WHAT CONSTITUTES “EQUALLY COMPELLING CIRCUMSTANCES” WARRANTING CREDIT FOR CONVICTIONLESS TIME SERVED.	32
A.	<i>Holmes</i> Provided that Credit May Be Warranted in “Equally Compelling Circumstances” but did not Explain what those Circumstances Might Be.....	33
B.	The Unprecedented Government Misconduct in the Dookhan and Farak Lab Scandals Present “Equally Compelling Circumstances”.	35
C.	All Egregious Government Misconduct Constitutes “Equally Compelling Circumstances.”	37
	CONCLUSION	39
	CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO MASS. R. APP. P. 16(k).....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO MASS. R. APP. P. 13(E)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bridgeman v. Dist. Attorney for Suffolk Dist.</i> , 471 Mass. 465 (2015)	35, 37
<i>Bridgeman v. District Attorney</i> , 476 Mass. 298 (2017)	29, 35, 39
<i>Brown v. Commissioner of Correction</i> , 336 Mass. 718 (1958)	18, 19, 31
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932)	30
<i>Chalifoux v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 375 Mass. 424 (1978)	19, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Ananias</i> , 1248 CR 1075, 1201 CR 3898 (Mass. Dist. Ct., Bos. Mun. Ct., Jan. 9, 2019)	37
<i>Commonwealth v. Bond</i> , 88 Mass. App. Ct. 901 (2015)	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Claudio</i> , 484 Mass. 203 (2020)	35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Commonwealth v. Ferguson</i> , 30 Mass. App. Ct. 580 (1991)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Goodwin</i> , 414 Mass. 88 (1993)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Grant</i> , 366 Mass. 272 (1974)	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Hernandez</i> , 481 Mass. 582 (2019)	31

<i>Commonwealth v. Holmes</i> , 469 Mass. 1010 (2014)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Maldonado</i> , 64 Mass. App. Ct. 250 (Mass. App. Ct. 2005)	31
<i>Commonwealth v. Milton</i> , 427 Mass. 18 (1998)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Plasse</i> , 481 Mass. 199 (2019)	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Ruiz</i> , 480 Mass. 683 (2018)	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Scott</i> , 467 Mass. 336 (2014)	39
<i>Franklin v. Albert</i> , 381 Mass. 611 (1980)	30
<i>Gardner v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 56 Mass. App. Ct. 31 (2002)	19, 31
<i>King v. United States</i> , 98 F.2d 291 (D.C. Cir. 1938).....	27
<i>Lewis v. Commonwealth</i> , 329 Mass. 445 (1952)	17, 18, 19
<i>Lewis v. Lewis</i> , 370 Mass. 619 (1976)	31
<i>Libby v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 353 Mass. 472 (1968)	23, 24
<i>Manning v. Superintendent, Mass. Corr. Inst.</i> , 372 Mass. 387 (1977)	passim

<i>In re Needel</i> , 344 Mass. 260 (1962)	23
<i>Petition of Lynch</i> , 379 Mass. 757 (1980)	22, 26
<i>Santana v. Commonwealth</i> , 88 Mass. App. Ct. 553 (2015)	33
<i>Shiel v. Rowell</i> , 480 Mass. 106 (2018)	30

Statutory Authorities

G L. c. 127, § 129B	20, 23
G.L. c. 279, § 33A.....	20, 23

Additional Authorities

Andrew Leipold, <i>Is Mass Incarceration Inevitable?</i> , 56 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1579 (2019).....	26
Ben Poston, <i>For years, L.A. prosecutors failed to disclose misconduct by police witnesses. Now the D.A. 's office is trying to change that</i> , The Los Angeles Times (Dec. 28, 2018).....	38
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	27
Dorothy Atkins, <i>Kansas US Attorney’s Office Held in Contempt for Resisting Probe</i> , Law 360 (Aug. 14, 2019).....	38
Elizabeth Tsai Bishop, Book Hopkins, Chijindu Obiofuma, & Feliz Owusu, <i>Racial Disparities in the Massachusetts Criminal System</i> , <i>available at</i> http://cjpp.law.harvard.edu/assets/Massachusetts-Racial-Disparity-Report-FINAL.pdf (Sep. 2020)	31, 32

Lois Romano, <i>Police Chemist’s Missteps Cause Okla. Scandal</i> , Washington Post (Nov. 26, 2001).....	38
Massachusetts Sentencing Commission, <i>Advisory Sentencing Guidelines</i> , (Nov. 2017)	14
Maurice Chammah, <i>After Drug Lab Scandal, Court Reverses Convictions</i> , The Texas Tribune (Mar. 27, 2013).....	38
Nat’l Instit. of Justice, <i>Five Things About Deterrence</i> , available at https://nij.ojp.gov/topics/articles/five-things-about-deterrence (June 5, 2016).....	25, 26
Rachel Barkow, <i>Prisoners of Politics: Breaking the Cycle of Mass Incarceration</i> , (Harvard University Press/Belknap, 2019)	26
Travis Andersen, <i>Cases dropped after Lowell informants accused of planting evidence</i> , Boston Globe (Aug. 9, 2013)	37
Wagner, Sentence Credit for “Dead Time,” 8 Crim. L. Bull. 393 (1972).....	32
